

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF OHIO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, RHODE
ISLAND, UTAH, AND VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, AND AMERICAN
EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES
COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUP EDUCATION FUND, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL LANDIS
U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH
GROUP EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1543 Wazee Street, Suite 400
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 573-5995
mlandis@pirg.org

SHARON K. ROBERTSON
Counsel of Record
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 838-7797
srobertson@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF PROFOUND ECONOMIC SIGNIFICANCE FOR AMERICAN CONSUMERS	4
A. Merchant Restraints Force Merchants to Recoup Supra-Competitive Credit Card Prices by Raising Sticker Prices for All Consumers, Resulting in Uneconomical Cross-Subsidization.....	5
B. Merchant Restraints Result in Ordinary Consumers Making Distorted Decisions About Their Choice of Payment Method	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S ELEVATION OF AMERICAN EXPRESS'S INTERESTS OVER CONSUMER WELFARE RUNS AFOUL OF THE PURPOSES OF ANTITRUST LAW AND REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	12
A. Rewards to American Express Cardholders Do Not Outweigh the Anti-Competitive Effects of American Express's Merchant Restraints on the Rest of Consumers.....	13
B. Growth in the Credit Card Industry Is Not Necessarily Evidence of a Healthy, Competitive Payment Market	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	11
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletics Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	12, 17
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	16
<i>United States v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)	12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. American Exp. Co.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER REFERENCES	
7 Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law ¶ 1505 (4th ed. 2017)	13, 16
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints</i> , 55 UCLA L. REV. 1321 (2008)	6, 7, 15, 16
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Social Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints</i> , 45 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 1 (2008)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Alan S. Frankel & Allan A. Shampine, <i>The Economic Effects of Interchange Fees</i> , 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 627 (2006)	7, 15
2016 American Household Credit Card Debt Study, NERDWALLET (Dec. 14, 2016), available at https://www.nerdwallet.com/blog/average-credit-card-debt-household/	5
Reserve Bank of Boston, <i>Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments?</i> (2010), available at https://www.bostonfed.org/economic/ppdp/2010/ppdp1003.pdf	7
Efraim Berkovich, <i>Card Rewards and Cross-Subsidization in the Gasoline and Grocery Markets</i> , REV. NETWORK ECON. 11.4 (2012).	8
H.R. Rep. No. 111-88 (2009), reprinted in 2009 U.S.C.C.A.N. 453	17
U.S. Merchants Paid \$88.39 Billion in Card Fees in 2016, Nilson Rep. (HSN Consultants, Inc., Carpinteria, Cal.), May 2017, available at https://www.nilsonreport.com/upload/pdf/U.S._Merchants_Paid_88.39_Billion_in_Card_Fees_in_2016_The_Nilson_Report.pdf	5, 8
Neil J. Sobol, <i>Protecting Consumers from Zombie-Debt Collectors</i> , 44 N.M. L. REV. 327 (2014)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Oren Bar-Gill, <i>Seduction by Plastic</i> , 98 NW. U. L. REV. 1373 (2004).....	17
Robert J. Shapiro, <i>The Costs and Benefits of Half a Loaf: The Economic Effects of Recent Regulation of Debit Card Interchange Fees</i> , NAT'L RETAIL FED'N (Oct. 2013)	9
Samuel J. Merchant, <i>Merchant Restraints: Credit-Card-Transaction Surcharging and Interchange-Fee Regulation the Wake of Landmark Industry Changes</i> , 68 OKLA. L. REV. 327 (2016).....	7, 9
